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Highlights
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Need for Services
•  There were nearly 66 million U.S. women of reproduc-

tive age (13–44) in 2008, a number that has remained 

stable since 2000 (Table A, column 1).

•  More than half of these women (36 million) were in 

need of contraceptive services and supplies because 

they were sexually active, able to get pregnant, and not 

currently pregnant or trying to get pregnant (Table A, 

column 2; see Key Definitions).

•  The number of women in need of contraceptive services 

and supplies rose 6% between 2000 and 2008. This 

increase occurred primarily among women of color. 

Between 2000 and 2008, the number of non-Hispanic 

black women in need rose by 11% and the number 

of Hispanic women in need rose by 27%, while the 

number of non-Hispanic white women in need remained 

virtually unchanged (Table A, columns 7–9).

•  A total of 17.4 million women were considered to be in 

need of publicly funded contraceptive services and sup-

plies in 2008. Some 5.0 million, or 29%, of these were 

because they were in need of contraceptive services 

and were younger than 20 (Table B, columns 1 and 2). 

Teenagers in families of any income level who are in 

need of contraception are considered to need publicly 

funded care because of their need for confidentiality. 

•  Some 12.4 million of the women in need of publicly 

funded contraceptive services and supplies, or 71%, 

were adults with family incomes below 250% of the 

federal poverty level ($44,000 for a family of three in 

2008). Of this group, 4.5 million were poor adult women 

below 100% of the federal poverty level ($17,600 for 

a family of three in 2008), and 7.9 million were low-

income adult women (100–249% of poverty). Between 

2000 and 2008, the number of poor adult women in 

need increased by 10%, a larger increase than occurred 

among either teens (4%) or middle-income adult women 

(6%) (Table B, columns 3 and 4).

Women Served and Pregnancies Averted
•  In 2008, an estimated 7.1 million female contraceptive 

clients were served at publicly funded clinics; two-thirds 

(4.7 million women) were served at sites supported by 

the federal Title X program (Table C, columns 1 and 6).

•  Clinics met 41% of the need for publicly funded contra-

ceptive care; those funded by Title X met 27% of need 

(Table C, columns 2 and 7).

•  Publicly funded clinics helped to avert some 1.5 million 

unintended pregnancies. Of these pregnancies, 656,000 

would have resulted in an unplanned birth and 616,000 

would have resulted in an abortion (the remainder would 

have resulted in miscarriage; Table C, columns 3–5).

•  Contraceptive services at Title X–funded clinics in 2008 

helped to avert some 973,000 unintended pregnancies, 

which would have resulted in 433,000 unplanned births 

and 406,000 abortions (Table C, columns 8–10).

Cost Savings from Unintended Pregnancies 
Averted
•  Nationally, the annual per-client cost for contraceptive 

care in 2008 was an estimated $257. By comparison, 

the national average cost for one Medicaid-covered birth 

(including prenatal care, delivery, postpartum care and 

infant care for one year) was $12,613 (Table D, columns 

1 and 2).

•  In total, $1.9 billion is estimated to have been spent on 

publicly funded family planning care in 2008 (Table D, 

column 3).

•  This family planning investment leads to $7 billion in 

Medicaid savings for the cost of unplanned births that 

would have otherwise occurred, resulting in net savings 

of $5.1 billion in public funds (Table D, column 4 and 5). 

Services provided at Title X–supported clinics accounted 

for $3.4 billion of the total net savings (not shown).

•  Overall, by helping women avoid unintended pregnan-

cies and plan how many children they want and when 

to have them, publicly supported family planning clinics 

save taxpayers $3.74 for every $1 that is spent providing 

contraceptive care (calculated from Table D).
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State Trends
•  States vary widely in terms of their changing patterns of 

need for family planning care (Table E).

•  Overall, about one-third of states experienced little 

change (plus or minus less than 4%) in the numbers of 

women needing any or publicly funded contraceptive 

services and supplies between 2000 and 2008 (Table E, 

columns 3 and 6).

•  About half of states experienced increases in women 

in need, which varied between 4% and 32% between 

2000 and 2008 (Table E, columns 3 and 6). A handful of 

states experienced declines in the number of women in 

need. 



Implications

technologies for STIs and cervical cancer have added to 

the expense of a family planning visit. Newer contracep-

tive methods are often more expensive, and even the 

cost of oral contraceptives has escalated rapidly in recent 

years. According to data from the Oregon statewide fam-

ily planning program, for example, the least expensive oral 

contraceptives offered increased from $1.85 to $3.20 per 

monthly cycle between 2002 and 2007; their most expen-

sive pills increased from $3.25 to $14.70 over that period. 

Finally, staffing costs have risen sharply; for instance, 

wages for nurses increased nationally by 40% between 

1997 and 2005, nearly twice as fast as wages overall.

These rising costs have resulted in a slight decline in 

the per-dollar cost savings from publicly funded family 

planning care. Even so, cost savings from investment 

in family planning care remain impressive: For every $1 

invested, $3.74 is saved. In 2008, by providing contracep-

tive services that enable women to avoid pregnancies 

they do not want to have, publicly funded family planning 

clinics generated net public savings of at least $5.1 billion 

in Medicaid expenditures that otherwise would have been 

needed to provide medical care to women during preg-

nancy and delivery and to infants during their first year. 

Significantly, this figure does not include savings from any 

of the other benefits to women and families that accrue 

as part of the package of care provided by family planning 

clinics, such as preventing and treating STIs and avoid-

ing and detecting reproductive cancers. (Four in 10 poor 

women who have a Pap test each year do so at a publicly 

funded family planning clinic, as do half of poor women 

who have an HIV test or are tested, treated or counseled 

for other STIs.) In addition, these calculations do not 

attempt to measure any of the broader health, social or 

economic benefits of enabling women to time or prepare 

for their pregnancies.

 

Overall, between 2000 and 2008, the number of reproduc-

tive-aged women remained relatively stable (rising less 

than 1% from 65.5 million in 2000 to 65.9 million in 2008). 

Over the same period, the number of women needing 

contraceptive services and supplies rose 6% (from 34.0 

million to 36.0 million).

Mirroring the overall increase in need for contraceptive 

care, the subset of women needing publicly funded con-

traceptive services and supplies also rose 6% (from 16.4 

million in 2000 to 17.4 million in 2008), resulting in one 

million additional women who were in need of publicly 

funded care. A large share of the increase in need for pub-

licly funded care was due to a disproportionate rise in the 

number of poor women (those with family incomes below 

100% of the federal poverty level) needing contraceptive 

services and supplies. The number of such women rose 

10% between 2000 and 2008. In fact, although women 

below 100% of poverty made up only about one-quarter 

of all women in need of publicly funded contraceptive 

care (teens accounted for about 30%, and women whose 

family income is 100–249% of poverty accounted for 

about 45%), they made up more than 40% of the one 

million women in need of publicly funded care who were 

newly added between 2000 and 2008. The increase in 

poor women in need was likely due, at least in part, to 

worsening economic conditions during the first half of the 

decade. This trend is expected to continue and become 

even more pronounced when data for 2009 and 2010 are 

available. 

Publicly funded family planning clinics continue to 

serve more than seven million women each year, meeting 

41% of the need for such services and averting some 1.5 

million unintended pregnancies. By doing so, the services 

provided at family planning clinics help women avoid more 

than 650,000 unplanned births and more than 600,000 

abortions. Without the publicly funded family planning 

services provided by clinics in 2008, the overall U.S. unin-

tended pregnancy rate would have been 47% higher and 

the abortion rate 50% higher. 

Between 2004 and 2008, the average annual cost per 

family planning client increased from $203 to $257. This 

finding bolsters earlier, anecdotal reports of rising costs on 

several fronts:1 Expanded screening and newer diagnostic 

Guttmacher Institute 5



Key Definitions Notes

•  All population and client estimates have been rounded to 

the nearest 10. State and subgroup totals, therefore, do 

not always sum to the national total.

•  Race/ethnicity subgroup totals do not sum to the overall 

total because the subgroup of women reporting “other 

or multiple races” is not shown separately, although it is 

included in all other totals.

•  Federal regions, as defined by the Department of 

Health and Human Services, are constituted as follows: 

Region 1—Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New 

Hampshire, Rhode Island and Vermont; Region 2—New 

Jersey and New York; Region 3—Delaware, District of 

Columbia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West 

Virginia; Region 4—Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, 

Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennes-

see; Region 5—Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, 

Ohio and Wisconsin; Region 6—Arkansas, Louisiana, 

New Mexico, Oklahoma and Texas; Region 7—Iowa, 

Kansas, Missouri and Nebraska; Region 8—Colorado, 

Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and  

Wyoming; and Region 9—Arizona, California, Hawaii  

and Nevada. Region 10—Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and 

Washington.

•  Women are defined as “in need of contraceptive ser-
vices and supplies” during a given year if they are aged 

13–44 and meet three criteria:

(1) they are sexually active—that is, they have ever 

had intercourse;

(2) they are fecund, meaning that neither they nor 

their partner have been contraceptively sterilized, 

and they do not believe that they are infecund for 

any other reason; and

(3) during at least part of the year, they are neither in-

tentionally pregnant nor trying to become pregnant.

•  Women are defined as “in need of publicly funded 
contraceptive services and supplies” if they meet the 

above criteria and have a family income below 250% of 

the federal poverty level (estimated to be $44,000 for a 

family of three in 2008). In addition, all women younger 

than 20 who need contraceptive services are assumed 

to need publicly funded care, either because their per-

sonal incomes are below 250% of poverty or because of 

their heightened need—for reasons of confidentiality—to 

obtain care without depending on their family’s resourc-

es or private insurance.

•  A “publicly funded family planning clinic” is a site 

that offers contraceptive services to the general public 

and uses public funds, which may include Medicaid, to 

provide free or reduced-fee services to at least some cli-

ents. These sites may be operated by a diverse range of 

provider agencies, including public health departments, 

Planned Parenthood affiliates, hospitals, community 

health centers and other independent organizations. In 

this report, these sites are referred to as “clinics;” other 

Guttmacher Institute reports may use the synonymous 

term “center.” 

•  A “female contraceptive client” is a woman who 

made at least one initial or subsequent visit for contra-

ceptive services during the 12-month reporting pe-

riod. This includes all women who received a medical 

examination related to the provision of a contraceptive 

method. It also includes all active contraceptive clients 

who made supply-related return visits, who received 

counseling and method prescription but deferred the 

medical examination, or who chose nonmedical contra-

ceptive methods, even if a medical examination was not 

performed, so long as a chart was maintained.

6 Guttmacher Institute
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TABLE A. Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women in need of contraceptive services and 
supplies, by age, poverty status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national summary and 
2008 state and region detail

State and region*

<20 20–44 <250% 250+%
1 2 3 4 5 6

2000 Total 65,506,530 33,982,660 4,850,120 29,132,550 11,545,930 17,586,610
2002 Total 66,107,760 34,241,690 4,867,250 29,374,440 11,909,490 17,464,960
2004 Total 66,260,990 34,413,440 5,004,780 29,408,660 12,391,870 17,016,790
2006 Total 66,380,710 36,214,680 5,056,030 31,158,910 12,429,250 18,729,520
2008 Total 65,917,200 35,951,170 5,047,030 30,904,120 12,381,240 18,522,910

% change 2006–2008 -0.70% -0.73% -0.18% -0.82% -0.39% -1.10%

% change 2000–2008 0.6% 5.8% 4.1% 6.1% 7.2% 5.3%

Alabama 1,002,940 525,170 82,910 442,260 188,280 253,980
Alaska 151,040 84,690 11,270 73,420 25,320 48,100
Arizona 1,372,470 776,360 99,960 676,410 299,740 376,670
Arkansas 600,970 308,870 47,730 261,130 131,200 129,930
California 8,282,440 4,656,970 612,540 4,044,430 1,760,960 2,283,470
Colorado 1,080,470 616,360 73,440 542,920 202,000 340,920
Connecticut 738,410 423,570 57,890 365,670 100,910 264,760
Delaware 187,800 101,240 15,630 85,610 28,000 57,610
District of Columbia 154,660 93,910 12,230 81,680 23,230 58,450
Florida 3,683,850 1,941,120 271,540 1,669,580 700,090 969,490
Georgia 2,202,000 1,157,780 169,210 988,580 385,280 603,300
Hawaii 263,770 149,740 18,290 131,450 49,010 82,440
Idaho 322,800 179,440 26,540 152,900 77,410 75,490
Illinois 2,852,200 1,539,570 220,290 1,319,270 488,380 830,890
Indiana 1,366,660 725,340 106,820 618,530 246,930 371,600
Iowa 617,770 322,270 51,480 270,780 103,950 166,830
Kansas 590,200 310,560 46,400 264,150 107,380 156,770
Kentucky 916,390 472,800 67,930 404,870 196,970 207,900
Louisiana 980,600 509,010 82,890 426,110 204,770 221,340
Maine 265,510 150,120 20,240 129,890 56,590 73,300
Maryland 1,255,430 677,970 97,980 579,980 160,140 419,840
Massachusetts 1,437,790 839,300 110,040 729,260 206,340 522,920
Michigan 2,138,980 1,139,960 176,360 963,600 378,010 585,590
Minnesota 1,116,230 598,380 85,610 512,770 189,290 323,480
Mississippi 645,430 327,800 57,350 270,450 140,380 130,070
Missouri 1,262,090 670,780 98,650 572,130 250,830 321,300
Montana 193,200 108,310 15,300 93,020 43,830 49,190
Nebraska 374,430 196,970 30,120 166,850 72,420 94,430
Nevada 554,510 315,960 37,850 278,120 104,550 173,570
New Hampshire 276,360 157,790 21,670 136,110 43,730 92,380
New Jersey 1,846,230 1,053,800 134,020 919,780 251,500 668,280
New Mexico 424,080 235,480 31,550 203,920 104,760 99,160
New York 4,324,320 2,509,410 327,940 2,181,470 832,500 1,348,970
North Carolina 2,009,400 1,049,240 154,760 894,490 369,220 525,270
North Dakota 133,100 70,630 11,370 59,260 27,150 32,110
Ohio 2,436,870 1,302,250 192,030 1,110,210 475,230 634,980
Oklahoma 768,680 406,330 59,280 347,050 147,360 199,690

Poverty status (among 
those aged 20–44)

All women aged 
13–44

Age
Total

Table A.  Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women in need of contraceptive 
services and supplies, by age, poverty status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 
2008 national summary and 2008 state and region detail

Women needing contraceptive services and supplies



TABLE A. Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women in need of contraceptive services and 
supplies,by age, poverty status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national summary and 
2008 state and region detail

State and region*

<20 20–44 <250% 250+%
1 2 3 4 5 6

Poverty status (among 
those aged 20–44)

All women aged 
13–44

Age
Total

Table A.  Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women in need of contraceptive 
services and supplies, by age, poverty status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 
2008 national summary and 2008 state and region detail

Women needing contraceptive services and supplies

Oregon 795,360 450,180 57,290 392,890 177,250 215,640
Pennsylvania 2,573,820 1,471,900 212,910 1,258,990 471,860 787,130
Rhode Island 231,140 133,920 19,660 114,270 43,010 71,260
South Carolina 961,070 505,130 81,280 423,850 175,330 248,520
South Dakota 162,990 83,490 13,290 70,200 31,070 39,130
Tennessee 1,339,120 704,140 100,200 603,940 251,440 352,500
Texas 5,468,970 2,858,890 401,000 2,457,890 1,061,410 1,396,480
Utah 637,690 368,910 53,150 315,750 134,250 181,500
Vermont 128,660 73,520 10,610 62,910 28,290 34,620
Virginia 1,714,330 915,410 129,200 786,210 246,340 539,870
Washington 1,412,680 801,030 101,770 699,250 293,010 406,240
West Virginia 366,360 187,550 27,710 159,850 82,580 77,270
Wisconsin 1,185,640 630,500 93,300 537,190 188,650 348,540
Wyoming 109,270 61,360 8,540 52,820 23,100 29,720

Region 1 3,077,870 1,778,220 240,110 1,538,110 478,870 1,059,240
Region 2 6,170,550 3,563,210 461,960 3,101,250 1,084,000 2,017,250
Region 3 6,252,400 3,447,980 495,660 2,952,320 1,012,150 1,940,170
Region 4 12,760,200 6,683,180 985,180 5,698,020 2,406,990 3,291,030
Region 5 11,096,580 5,936,000 874,410 5,061,570 1,966,490 3,095,080
Region 6 8,243,300 4,318,580 622,450 3,696,100 1,649,500 2,046,600
Region 7 2,844,490 1,500,580 226,650 1,273,910 534,580 739,330
Region 8 2,316,720 1,309,060 175,090 1,133,970 461,400 672,570
Region 9 10,473,190 5,899,030 768,640 5,130,410 2,214,260 2,916,150
Region 10 2,681,880 1,515,340 196,870 1,318,460 572,990 745,470
*See Notes for states included in each region.
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TABLE A. (continued) Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of 
women in need of contraceptive services and supplies, by age, poverty status 
and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national summary and 
2008 state and region detail

State and region*
Non-Hispanic

white Non-Hispanic black Hispanic
7 8 9

2000 Total 22,205,120 4,579,810 4,740,960
2002 Total 21,978,200 4,696,770 5,143,750
2004 Total 21,698,150 4,749,640 5,419,850
2006 Total 22,523,500 5,094,380 5,857,390
2008 Total 22,027,980 5,105,070 6,016,730

% change 2006–2008 -2.20% 0.21% 2.72%

% change 2000–2008 -0.8% 11.5% 26.9%

Alabama 338,790 158,190 14,600
Alaska 54,010 3,780 5,020
Arizona 415,850 32,030 255,200
Arkansas 224,810 56,240 17,220
California 1,755,260 326,160 1,804,830
Colorado 423,720 25,750 130,880
Connecticut 287,240 50,430 60,240
Delaware 64,240 24,710 7,080
District of Columbia 38,780 41,220 7,650
Florida 1,043,050 366,010 448,390
Georgia 620,150 395,970 87,190
Hawaii 36,450 4,850 13,060
Idaho 151,620 1,070 19,030
Illinois 920,530 263,430 256,320
Indiana 585,430 77,740 39,570
Iowa 285,150 10,350 14,640
Kansas 241,220 21,210 30,470
Kentucky 411,010 39,790 10,280
Louisiana 300,770 176,480 16,010
Maine 142,050 1,610 2,040
Maryland 354,170 226,910 45,840
Massachusetts 626,470 60,120 83,560
Michigan 832,510 196,850 51,010
Minnesota 493,180 34,220 26,180
Mississippi 179,920 134,880 6,070
Missouri 529,010 94,750 22,080
Montana 93,390 580 3,420
Nebraska 161,470 10,350 16,170
Nevada 166,940 27,580 86,860
New Hampshire 145,270 1,770 4,620
New Jersey 576,160 169,400 200,280
New Mexico 86,170 5,230 112,410
New York 1,366,640 433,950 464,190
North Carolina 672,950 252,840 73,980
North Dakota 62,350 730 1,580
Ohio 1,036,040 184,180 35,750
Oklahoma 278,460 36,300 31,160

Women needing contraceptive services and supplies

Table A.  Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women 
in need of contraceptive services and supplies, by age, poverty 
status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national 
summary and 2008 state and region detail

Race/ethnicity



TABLE A. (continued) Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of 
women in need of contraceptive services and supplies, by age, poverty status 
and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national summary and 
2008 state and region detail

State and region*
Non-Hispanic

white Non-Hispanic black Hispanic
7 8 9

Women needing contraceptive services and supplies

Table A.  Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women 
in need of contraceptive services and supplies, by age, poverty 
status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national 
summary and 2008 state and region detail

Race/ethnicity

Oregon 349,060 8,900 52,320
Pennsylvania 1,146,450 184,230 76,990
Rhode Island 100,980 7,830 17,380
South Carolina 312,960 159,360 18,990
South Dakota 70,710 890 2,120
Tennessee 520,440 139,060 23,880
Texas 1,250,210 368,770 1,086,330
Utah 301,900 3,400 42,450
Vermont 69,350 660 1,140
Virginia 579,510 197,610 66,690
Washington 579,700 31,890 81,680
West Virginia 174,970 6,600 2,220
Wisconsin 517,920 47,560 34,660
Wyoming 52,610 650 5,010

Region 1 1,371,360 122,420 168,980
Region 2 1,942,800 603,350 664,470
Region 3 2,358,120 681,280 206,470
Region 4 4,099,270 1,646,100 683,380
Region 5 4,385,610 803,980 443,490
Region 6 2,140,420 643,020 1,263,130
Region 7 1,216,850 136,660 83,360
Region 8 1,004,680 32,000 185,460
Region 9 2,374,500 390,620 2,159,950
Region 10 1,134,390 45,640 158,050
*See Notes for states included in each region.

Guttmacher Institute 11
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TABLE B. Total number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services 
and supplies, by age and poverty status—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national 
summary and 2008 state and region detail

State and region*
Total <100% 100–249%

1 2 3 4
2000 Total 16,396,050 4,850,120 4,076,370 7,469,560
2002 Total 16,776,730 4,867,250 4,262,550 7,646,940
2004 Total 17,396,650 5,004,780 4,670,360 7,721,510
2006 Total 17,485,330 5,056,030 4,478,170 7,951,080
2008 Total 17,428,270 5,047,030 4,480,970 7,900,270
% change 2006 to 
2008 -0.33% -0.18% 0.06% -0.64%
% change 2000 to 
2008 6.3% 4.1% 9.9% 5.8%

Alabama 271,190 82,910 71,460 116,820
Alaska 36,590 11,270 6,660 18,660
Arizona 399,700 99,960 112,960 186,780
Arkansas 178,930 47,730 47,630 83,570
California 2,373,500 612,540 673,120 1,087,840
Colorado 275,440 73,440 71,310 130,690
Connecticut 158,800 57,890 28,960 71,950
Delaware 43,630 15,630 9,150 18,850
District of Columbia 35,460 12,230 12,220 11,010
Florida 971,630 271,540 248,210 451,880
Georgia 554,490 169,210 142,730 242,550
Hawaii 67,300 18,290 16,360 32,650
Idaho 103,950 26,540 25,560 51,850
Illinois 708,670 220,290 164,980 323,400
Indiana 353,750 106,820 83,780 163,150
Iowa 155,430 51,480 33,810 70,140
Kansas 153,780 46,400 38,260 69,120
Kentucky 264,900 67,930 79,920 117,050
Louisiana 287,660 82,890 89,190 115,580
Maine 76,830 20,240 15,360 41,230
Maryland 258,120 97,980 48,190 111,950
Massachusetts 316,380 110,040 83,190 123,150
Michigan 554,370 176,360 136,610 241,400
Minnesota 274,900 85,610 63,630 125,660
Mississippi 197,730 57,350 61,350 79,030
Missouri 349,480 98,650 87,560 163,270
Montana 59,130 15,300 19,520 24,310
Nebraska 102,540 30,120 24,460 47,960
Nevada 142,400 37,850 33,070 71,480
New Hampshire 65,400 21,670 15,420 28,310
New Jersey 385,520 134,020 83,170 168,330
New Mexico 136,310 31,550 39,780 64,980
New York 1,160,440 327,940 341,710 490,790
North Carolina 523,980 154,760 130,280 238,940
North Dakota 38,520 11,370 10,500 16,650
Ohio 667,260 192,030 176,930 298,300
Oklahoma 206,640 59,280 55,090 92,270
Oregon 234,540 57,290 58,200 119,050

Table B. Total number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive 
services and supplies, by age and poverty status—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 
and 2008 national summary and 2008 state and region detail

Women needing publicly supported contraceptive services and 
supplies

<20

Poverty status (among those 
aged 20–44)



TABLE B. Total number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services 
and supplies, by age and poverty status—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008 national 
summary and 2008 state and region detail

State and region*
Total <100% 100–249%

1 2 3 4

Table B. Total number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive 
services and supplies, by age and poverty status—2000, 2002, 2004, 2006 
and 2008 national summary and 2008 state and region detail

Women needing publicly supported contraceptive services and 
supplies

<20

Poverty status (among those 
aged 20–44)

Pennsylvania 684,770 212,910 156,370 315,490
Rhode Island 62,670 19,660 15,580 27,430
South Carolina 256,610 81,280 56,450 118,880
South Dakota 44,360 13,290 10,120 20,950
Tennessee 351,640 100,200 84,080 167,360
Texas 1,462,410 401,000 372,700 688,710
Utah 187,400 53,150 45,550 88,700
Vermont 38,900 10,610 9,290 19,000
Virginia 375,540 129,200 82,830 163,510
Washington 394,780 101,770 100,970 192,040
West Virginia 110,290 27,710 39,200 43,380
Wisconsin 281,950 93,300 59,640 129,010
Wyoming 31,640 8,540 7,900 15,200

Region 1 718,980 240,110 167,800 311,070
Region 2 1,545,960 461,960 424,880 659,120
Region 3 1,507,810 495,660 347,960 664,190
Region 4 3,392,170 985,180 874,480 1,532,510
Region 5 2,840,900 874,410 685,570 1,280,920
Region 6 2,271,950 622,450 604,390 1,045,110
Region 7 761,230 226,650 184,090 350,490
Region 8 636,490 175,090 164,900 296,500
Region 9 2,982,900 768,640 835,510 1,378,750
Region 10 769,860 196,870 191,390 381,600
*See Notes for states included in each region.
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TABLE C. Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need met, and 
number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted among clients at all publicly 
funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all according to state and region, 2008

State and region*
Pregnancies Births Abortions

1 2 3 4 5

U.S. total 7,105,670 40.8 1,476,300 656,400 616,300

Alabama 135,500 50.0 28,200 12,500 11,800
Alaska 32,890 89.9 6,800 3,000 2,800
Arizona 89,500 22.4 18,600 8,300 7,800
Arkansas 82,090 45.9 17,100 7,600 7,100
California 1,530,150 64.5 317,900 141,300 132,700
Colorado 128,290 46.6 26,700 11,900 11,100
Connecticut 80,110 50.4 16,600 7,400 6,900
Delaware 23,270 53.3 4,800 2,100 2,000
District of Columbia 33,910 95.6 7,000 3,100 2,900
Florida 315,440 32.5 65,500 29,100 27,300
Georgia 167,550 30.2 34,800 15,500 14,500
Hawaii 20,340 30.2 4,200 1,900 1,800
Idaho 36,540 35.2 7,600 3,400 3,200
Illinois 211,640 29.9 44,000 19,600 18,400
Indiana 109,480 30.9 22,700 10,100 9,500
Iowa 78,950 50.8 16,400 7,300 6,800
Kansas 45,800 29.8 9,500 4,200 4,000
Kentucky 121,780 46.0 25,300 11,200 10,600
Louisiana 70,600 24.5 14,700 6,500 6,100
Maine 35,850 46.7 7,400 3,300 3,100
Maryland 96,780 37.5 20,100 8,900 8,400
Massachusetts 124,230 39.3 25,800 11,500 10,800
Michigan 150,030 27.1 31,200 13,900 13,000
Minnesota 101,260 36.8 21,000 9,300 8,800
Mississippi 79,810 40.4 16,600 7,400 6,900
Missouri 99,890 28.6 20,800 9,200 8,700
Montana 33,800 57.2 7,000 3,100 2,900
Nebraska 23,860 23.3 5,000 2,200 2,100
Nevada 44,970 31.6 9,300 4,100 3,900
New Hampshire 31,810 48.6 6,600 2,900 2,800
New Jersey 145,000 37.6 30,100 13,400 12,600
New Mexico 72,530 53.2 15,100 6,700 6,300
New York 471,750 40.7 98,000 43,600 40,900
North Carolina 163,720 31.2 34,000 15,100 14,200
North Dakota 18,820 48.9 3,900 1,700 1,600
Ohio 166,260 24.9 34,500 15,300 14,400
Oklahoma 119,380 57.8 24,800 11,000 10,400
Oregon 141,320 60.3 29,400 13,100 12,300
Pennsylvania 325,800 47.6 67,700 30,100 28,300
Rhode Island 27,900 44.5 5,800 2,600 2,400
South Carolina 113,950 44.4 23,700 10,500 9,900
South Dakota 22,970 51.8 4,800 2,100 2,000
Tennessee 150,010 42.7 31,200 13,900 13,000
Texas 475,140 32.5 98,700 43,900 41,200

% of need 
met†

Table C. Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need 
met, and number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted 
among clients at all publicly funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all 
according to state and region, 2008

Events averted

All clinics

Contraceptive
clients served



TABLE C. Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need met, and 
number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted among clients at all publicly 
funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all according to state and region, 2008

State and region*
Pregnancies Births Abortions

1 2 3 4 5

% of need 
met†

Table C. Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need 
met, and number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted 
among clients at all publicly funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all 
according to state and region, 2008

Events averted

All clinics

Contraceptive
clients served

Utah 46,060 24.6 9,600 4,300 4,000
Vermont 27,530 70.8 5,700 2,500 2,400
Virginia 96,980 25.8 20,100 8,900 8,400
Washington 194,920 49.4 40,500 18,000 16,900
West Virginia 57,210 51.9 11,900 5,300 5,000
Wisconsin 116,850 41.4 24,300 10,800 10,100
Wyoming 15,440 48.8 3,200 1,400 1,300

Region 1 327,430 45.5 67,900 30,200 28,400
Region 2 616,750 39.9 128,100 57,000 53,500
Region 3 633,950 42.0 131,600 58,400 55,000
Region 4 1,247,760 36.8 259,300 115,200 108,200
Region 5 855,520 30.1 177,700 79,000 74,200
Region 6 819,740 36.1 170,400 75,700 71,100
Region 7 248,500 32.6 51,700 22,900 21,600
Region 8 265,380 41.7 55,200 24,500 22,900
Region 9 1,684,960 56.5 350,000 155,600 146,200
Region 10 405,670 52.7 84,300 37,500 35,200
*See Notes for states included in each region.
†Percentages are the proportion of need met by clinics.  They do not provide a complete 
measure of unmet need for publicly funded contraceptive services because they exclude 
women who receive Medicaid-covered services from private physicians, as well as users of 
nonprescription methods who have not made a visit for contraceptive services.
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TABLE C. (continued) Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need 
met, and number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted among clients at all 
publicly funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all according to state and region, 2008

   

State and region*
Pregnancies Births Abortions

6 7 8 9 10

U.S. total 4,683,290 26.9 973,000 432,600 406,200

Alabama 107,790 39.7 22,400 10,000 9,400
Alaska 6,710 18.3 1,400 600 600
Arizona 39,930 10.0 8,300 3,700 3,500
Arkansas 75,400 42.1 15,700 7,000 6,600
California 963,620 40.6 200,200 89,000 83,600
Colorado 46,350 16.8 9,600 4,300 4,000
Connecticut 39,150 24.7 8,100 3,600 3,400
Delaware 22,320 51.2 4,600 2,000 1,900
District of Columbia 17,510 49.4 3,600 1,600 1,500
Florida 223,080 23.0 46,300 20,600 19,300
Georgia 147,310 26.6 30,600 13,600 12,800
Hawaii 20,340 30.2 4,200 1,900 1,800
Idaho 25,410 24.4 5,300 2,400 2,200
Illinois 133,920 18.9 27,800 12,400 11,600
Indiana 39,820 11.3 8,300 3,700 3,500
Iowa 66,790 43.0 13,900 6,200 5,800
Kansas 38,860 25.3 8,100 3,600 3,400
Kentucky 103,630 39.1 21,500 9,600 9,000
Louisiana 58,160 20.2 12,100 5,400 5,100
Maine 27,120 35.3 5,600 2,500 2,300
Maryland 74,100 28.7 15,400 6,800 6,400
Massachusetts 61,060 19.3 12,700 5,600 5,300
Michigan 120,760 21.8 25,100 11,200 10,500
Minnesota 36,660 13.3 7,600 3,400 3,200
Mississippi 60,950 30.8 12,700 5,600 5,300
Missouri 71,990 20.6 15,000 6,700 6,300
Montana 25,430 43.0 5,300 2,400 2,200
Nebraska 22,280 21.7 4,600 2,000 1,900
Nevada 23,510 16.5 4,900 2,200 2,000
New Hampshire 26,220 40.1 5,400 2,400 2,300
New Jersey 123,600 32.1 25,700 11,400 10,700
New Mexico 36,180 26.5 7,500 3,300 3,100
New York 311,520 26.8 64,700 28,800 27,000
North Carolina 135,770 25.9 28,200 12,500 11,800
North Dakota 14,070 36.5 2,900 1,300 1,200
Ohio 103,260 15.5 21,500 9,600 9,000
Oklahoma 81,550 39.5 16,900 7,500 7,100
Oregon 70,320 30.0 14,600 6,500 6,100
Pennsylvania 287,220 41.9 59,700 26,500 24,900
Rhode Island 17,040 27.2 3,500 1,600 1,500
South Carolina 95,860 37.4 19,900 8,800 8,300
South Dakota 11,290 25.5 2,300 1,000 1,000
Tennessee 120,890 34.4 25,100 11,200 10,500
Texas 221,130 15.1 45,900 20,400 19,200

% of need 
met†

Table C. Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need 
met, and number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted 
among clients at all publicly funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all 
according to state and region, 2008

Title X–funded clinics

Events averted
Contraceptive
clients served



TABLE C. (continued) Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need 
met, and number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted among clients at all 
publicly funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all according to state and region, 2008

State and region*
Pregnancies Births Abortions

6 7 8 9 10

% of need 
met†

Table C. Number of female contraceptive clients served, percentage of need 
met, and number of unintended pregnancies, births and abortions averted 
among clients at all publicly funded clinics and those funded by Title X, all 
according to state and region, 2008

Title X–funded clinics

Events averted
Contraceptive
clients served

Utah 28,610 15.3 5,900 2,600 2,500
Vermont 8,300 21.3 1,700 800 700
Virginia 70,070 18.7 14,600 6,500 6,100
Washington 101,860 25.8 21,200 9,400 8,800
West Virginia 54,370 49.3 11,300 5,000 4,700
Wisconsin 52,220 18.5 10,800 4,800 4,500
Wyoming 12,000 37.9 2,500 1,100 1,000

Region 1 178,890 24.9 37,000 16,500 15,500
Region 2 435,120 28.1 90,400 40,200 37,700
Region 3 525,590 34.9 109,200 48,400 45,500
Region 4 995,280 29.3 206,700 91,900 86,400
Region 5 486,640 17.1 101,100 45,100 42,300
Region 6 472,420 20.8 98,100 43,600 41,100
Region 7 199,920 26.3 41,600 18,500 17,400
Region 8 137,750 21.6 28,500 12,700 11,900
Region 9 1,047,400 35.1 217,600 96,800 90,900
Region 10 204,300 26.5 42,500 18,900 17,700
*See Notes for states included in each region.
†Percentages are the proportion of need met by clinics.  They do not provide a complete 
measure of unmet need for publicly funded contraceptive services because they exclude 
women who receive Medicaid-covered services from private physicians, as well as users of 
nonprescription methods who have not made a visit for contraceptive services.

Guttmacher Institute 17



18 Guttmacher Institute

TABLE D. Annual family planning cost per client, Medicaid cost per birth and total 
annual costs and savings from averted births, by state, 2008

State

1 2 3 4 5

U.S. total $257 $12,613 $1,862 $6,961 $5,099

Alabama 366 9,379 50 109 60
Alaska 454 24,088 * 15 68 53
Arizona 270 10,697 * 24 82 58
Arkansas 220 11,956 18 80 62
California 250 9,679 382 1,306 924
Colorado 338 10,376 * 43 118 75
Connecticut 251 14,307 * 20 91 71
Delaware 146 13,430 * 3 25 21
District of Columbia 487 12,861 * 16 31 15
Florida 282 10,074 89 272 183
Georgia 110 14,218 * 18 209 191
Hawaii 240 11,448 * 5 20 15
Idaho 263 15,628 * 10 44 34
Illinois 230 10,784 49 201 153
Indiana 206 12,041 * 23 110 87
Iowa 330 15,669 26 97 71
Kansas 139 10,792 * 6 36 30
Kentucky 180 14,452 * 22 150 128
Louisiana 275 15,728 19 85 65
Maine 313 9,518 * 11 28 17
Maryland 166 14,006 * 16 104 88
Massachusetts 306 13,884 * 38 143 105
Michigan 252 9,528 38 117 79
Minnesota 372 9,929 38 92 54
Mississippi 217 6,645 17 48 31
Missouri 150 11,539 * 15 93 78
Montana 264 12,259 9 27 18
Nebraska 552 14,570 * 13 23 10
Nevada 263 9,998 * 12 35 23
New Hampshire 236 12,948 * 8 29 21
New Jersey 287 15,233 42 198 156
New Mexico 203 10,988 15 70 56
New York 425 14,475 201 596 396
North Carolina 383 13,926 63 196 133
North Dakota 240 15,740 * 5 20 16
Ohio 234 11,977 * 39 161 122
Oklahoma 282 10,216 34 109 76
Oregon 354 6,855 50 87 37
Pennsylvania 198 10,325 64 273 209
Rhode Island 121 12,444 3 24 21
South Carolina 150 11,381 17 116 99
South Dakota 263 13,983 * 6 22 16
Tennessee 126 12,613 * 19 156 137
Texas 208 10,535 99 447 348
Utah 119 11,317 * 5 44 38
Vermont 381 14,688 * 10 29 19
Virginia 269 15,883 26 120 93
Washington 404 13,218 79 217 138
West Virginia 101 11,911 * 6 61 56
Wisconsin 183 11,874 21 116 94
Wyoming 299 21,268 * 5 24 20

Annual family 
planning cost 

per client

Cost per 
Medicaid-

funded birth

*Estimates for Medicaid birth costs have been made for these 27 states, using information 
from the states with available data (see Detailed Methodology for estimation procedures).

Table D. Annual family planning cost per client, Medicaid cost per birth and total 
annual costs and savings from averted births, by state, 2008

Net
savings

Family
planning
program

costs

Cost of 
averted

Medicaid
births

Annual costs and savings (in millions 
of dollars)



TABLE E.  Total number of women in need of contraceptive services and supplies and in  
need of publicly funded contraceptive services and supplies (2000, 2008 and percentage  
change between 2000 and 2008)—all by state
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State 2000 2008
% change 
2000–2008 2000 2008

% change 
2000–2008

1 2 3 4 5 6
U.S. total 33,982,660  35,951,170 5.8% 16,396,050 17,428,270 6.3%

Alabama 496,250       525,170      5.8% 275,750 271,190 -1.7%
Alaska 71,620         84,690        18.2% 32,230 36,590 13.5%
Arizona 606,160       776,360      28.1% 314,600 399,700 27.1%
Arkansas 279,870       308,870      10.4% 165,250 178,930 8.3%
California 4,281,480    4,656,970   8.8% 2,110,740 2,373,500 12.4%
Colorado 536,670       616,360      14.8% 229,000 275,440 20.3%
Connecticut 438,450       423,570      -3.4% 161,100 158,800 -1.4%
Delaware 92,530         101,240      9.4% 39,760 43,630 9.7%
Dist. of Columbia 84,830         93,910        10.7% 41,260 35,460 -14.1%
Florida 1,699,100    1,941,120   14.2% 848,380 971,630 14.5%
Georgia 988,200       1,157,780   17.2% 472,120 554,490 17.4%
Hawaii 137,950       149,740      8.5% 61,390 67,300 9.6%
Idaho 140,820       179,440      27.4% 80,360 103,950 29.4%
Illinois 1,568,370    1,539,570   -1.8% 694,420 708,670 2.1%
Indiana 735,070       725,340      -1.3% 357,070 353,750 -0.9%
Iowa 324,810       322,270      -0.8% 168,760 155,430 -7.9%
Kansas 308,670       310,560      0.6% 157,410 153,780 -2.3%
Kentucky 442,320       472,800      6.9% 240,430 264,900 10.2%
Louisiana 519,690       509,010      -2.1% 309,360 287,660 -7.0%
Maine 152,170       150,120      -1.3% 78,700 76,830 -2.4%
Maryland 637,240       677,970      6.4% 243,480 258,120 6.0%
Massachusetts 879,720       839,300      -4.6% 333,710 316,380 -5.2%
Michigan 1,214,580    1,139,960   -6.1% 562,410 554,370 -1.4%
Minnesota 598,050       598,380      0.1% 253,250 274,900 8.5%
Mississippi 309,680       327,800      5.9% 194,380 197,730 1.7%
Missouri 664,690       670,780      0.9% 342,080 349,480 2.2%
Montana 89,240         108,310      21.4% 54,990 59,130 7.5%
Nebraska 196,620       196,970      0.2% 102,430 102,540 0.1%
Nevada 238,580       315,960      32.4% 110,030 142,400 29.4%
New Hampshire 157,610       157,790      0.1% 62,840 65,400 4.1%
New Jersey 1,100,840    1,053,800   -4.3% 395,100 385,520 -2.4%
New Mexico 206,600       235,480      14.0% 127,390 136,310 7.0%
New York 2,556,730    2,509,410   -1.9% 1,195,150 1,160,440 -2.9%
North Carolina 924,450       1,049,240   13.5% 455,030 523,980 15.2%
North Dakota 71,530         70,630        -1.3% 41,810 38,520 -7.9%
Ohio 1,368,970    1,302,250   -4.9% 657,860 667,260 1.4%
Oklahoma 371,710       406,330      9.3% 217,250 206,640 -4.9%
Oregon 389,810       450,180      15.5% 196,920 234,540 19.1%
Pennsylvania 1,527,500    1,471,900   -3.6% 715,330 684,770 -4.3%
Rhode Island 142,760       133,920      -6.2% 66,370 62,670 -5.6%
South Carolina 458,220       505,130      10.2% 244,440 256,610 5.0%
South Dakota 81,890         83,490        2.0% 47,370 44,360 -6.4%
Tennessee 645,820       704,140      9.0% 331,390 351,640 6.1%
Texas 2,469,310    2,858,890   15.8% 1,303,550 1,462,410 12.2%
Utah 292,430       368,910      26.2% 147,120 187,400 27.4%
Vermont 72,340         73,520        1.6% 37,550 38,900 3.6%
Virginia 834,890       915,410      9.6% 365,760 375,540 2.7%
Washington 708,340       801,030      13.1% 318,990 394,780 23.8%
West Virginia 181,800       187,550      3.2% 110,200 110,290 0.1%
Wisconsin 634,220       630,500      -0.6% 294,440 281,950 -4.2%
Wyoming 51,470         61,360        19.2% 29,340 31,640 7.8%

Women needing publicly funded 
contraceptive services and supplies

Women needing contraceptive services 
and supplies

Table E.  Total number of women in need of contraceptive services and supplies and 
in need of publicly funded contraceptive services and supplies (2000, 2008 and 
percentage change between 2000 and 2008)—all by state



Appendix: Detailed Methodology

Using the detailed 2006 estimates of women in need of 

contraceptive services and supplies (the methodology 

for which is described elsewhere2), broken down by age, 

poverty level and race/ethnicity for each state, we updated 

the overall national and state numbers of women in need 

for 2008 using U.S. Census Bureau estimates of state 

population change (by age and race/ethnicity) between 

2006 and 20083 and Current Population Survey estimates4 

of state change in income and poverty level between 

2006 and 2008. Using this methodology, the overall 

numbers can be broken down according to some basic 

age (younger than 20, 20–44) and poverty levels (below 

100%, 100–249%, 250% and higher), but not by the more 

precise levels tabulated for 2006. These basic breakdowns 

allow us to estimate women in need of publicly funded 

contraceptive services and supplies.

Women Served at Publicly Funded Family  
Planning Clinics
We estimated the total numbers of women receiving con-

traceptive care at publicly funded family planning clinics in 

2008 from two sources. For approximately two-thirds of 

all family planning clinic clients, we used Title X program–

specific data for 2008, tabulated by state.5 For the remain-

ing 30% of women served at publicly funded clinics that 

do not receive Title X funds, we estimated 2008 clientele 

by starting with the published state tabulations for 2006,6 

the most recent year available, and adjusting them for-

ward in time according to the observed state-level change 

in clients between 2006 and 2008 experienced by Title X 

clinics (which we assumed was the same as the change 

in non–Title X clinics).

Numbers of pregnancies, births and abortions 
that are averted by providing contraceptive care
We estimated the numbers of pregnancies, births and 

abortions that were averted by the provision of publicly 

funded contraceptive care at clinics in 2008 using the 

same methodology as in previous estimates.7 To do so, 

we began with the number of female clients served. We 

adjusted this number based on the fact that some clients 

served do not obtain or use a contraceptive method. 

In 2008, 14% of women served at Title X clinics were 

The following describes the methodology used to update 

a number of key state-level contraceptive needs and ser-

vices indicators for 2008:

•  The number of women in need of contraceptive services 

and supplies, as well as those in need of publicly sup-

ported contraceptive care

•  The number of women who received contraceptive ser-

vices at all publicly funded family planning clinics

•  The numbers of pregnancies, births and abortions that 

are averted by providing contraceptive care

•  The annual cost of family planning services per client

•  The average cost for each Medicaid-funded birth (includ-

ing prenatal care, delivery, postpartum care and care of 

the infant for one year)

•  The total costs and savings associated with provision of 

publicly funded contraceptive services 

Women in Need of Contraceptive Services  
And Supplies
Women are defined as in need of contraceptive services 

and supplies during a given year if they are aged 13–44 

and meet the following criteria:

(1) they are sexually active—that is, they have ever 

had sexual intercourse;

(2) they are fecund, meaning that neither they nor 

their partners have been contraceptively sterilized, 

and they do not believe that they are infecund for 

any other reason; and

(3) during at least part of the year, they are neither in-

tentionally pregnant nor trying to become pregnant.

Women are defined as in need of publicly supported 

contraceptive care if they meet the criteria for needing 

contraceptive services and supplies, plus at least one of 

the following:

(1) they are aged 20 or older and their family income 

is below 250% of the federal poverty level, or

(2) they are younger than 20, regardless of family 

income level. All women younger than 20 who 

need contraceptive services are assumed to need 

publicly funded care, either because their personal 

incomes are below 250% of poverty or because 

of their heightened need—for reasons of confi-

dentiality—to obtain care without depending on 

their family’s resources or private insurance.
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making adjustments for state-level differences in medi-

cal costs. As appropriate based on the proportions of 

the states’ Medicaid enrollees in fee-for-service (FFS) 

Medicaid and in Medicaid managed care plans,12 these ad-

justments were made using an index reflecting Medicaid 

FFS physician fees13 and an index reflecting statewide 

Medicaid managed care capitation rates.14

Total costs and savings associated with provision 
of publicly funded contraceptive services
For each state, the total cost of the family planning 

program was estimated as the average annual cost of 

family planning per client multiplied by the total number of 

clients served in 2008. These state totals were summed 

to arrive at the total national estimate for the family plan-

ning program.

To estimate savings from Medicaid births averted, 

we first had to calculate the percentage of family plan-

ning clients in each state who would be eligible for 

Medicaid-funded pregnancy care if they became preg-

nant. Depending on the state, this percentage varies 

between 72% and 99%, with a national average of 92%. 

The number of Medicaid births averted was accordingly 

calculated by multiplying total births averted by the per-

centage eligible for Medicaid-funded pregnancy care. Total 

savings were then calculated as the number of unplanned 

Medicaid births averted multiplied by the average cost 

per birth. Savings were calculated in this manner for each 

state and summed to get a national total.

Finally, net savings were estimated by subtracting the 

family planning program costs from the savings produced 

by averted Medicaid births.

not current method users.5 We assumed that this same 

percentage applied to all clinics and estimated the total 

number of method users in 2008 to be 86% of all clients 

served. Next, we estimated the total number of unin-

tended pregnancies prevented in 2008 by multiplying the 

number of method users, nationally and in each state, by 

the ratio of pregnancies prevented per user. This ratio was 

most recently estimated to be 242 unintended pregnan-

cies averted per 1,000 method users.7 Finally, we then 

classified the unintended pregnancies averted according 

to observed outcomes at the national level. Overall, 44% 

of unintended pregnancies result in an unplanned birth, 

42% in an elective abortion and 14% in miscarriage.8

Annual cost of family planning services per client
The average annual cost of family planning care per cli-

ent was estimated using 2008 program-specific data for 

all Title X–funded clinics.5 For each state and the United 

States as a whole, we divided the total revenues (from 

all sources) used by Title X–funded clinics to support their 

family planning programs by the total number of female 

clients served. For example, in 2008, the total revenue 

reported by Title X–funded clinics was $1.2 billion. These 

funds were used to serve some 4.7 million female clients, 

resulting in an annual average cost per client of $257.  We 

assumed that the average annual cost per contraceptive 

client at clinics not funded by Title X was the same as the 

cost estimated for Title X–funded sites.

Average cost for each Medicaid-funded birth 
The cost of a Medicaid-funded birth is defined here to 

include costs for prenatal care, delivery, postpartum care 

and medical care of the infant for one year. Data on these 

costs are not consistently collected for all states, but typi-

cally are available in applications or evaluations completed 

by those states that have a Medicaid family planning 

waiver (or are in the process of applying for one). Using 

the cost data obtained for 24 states from waiver applica-

tions and evaluations, we estimated the cost of a Medic-

aid-funded birth for the remaining states. The methodol-

ogy used for estimation was originally developed using 

data for 22 states in 2006 and is described elsewhere.9 

Using the same procedures, we obtained updated data for 

13 states, used the same data for 9 states and added two 

additional states in this analysis.10

Briefly, the steps taken include, first, updating exist-

ing cost data to reflect 2008 dollars, using the Consumer 

Price Index for medical care,11 and calculating an average 

cost per birth for these 24 states. Then, we used this 

average to estimate the state-level cost per birth for the 

remaining 26 states and the District of Columbia, after 
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